GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 364
ANSWERED ON 29.03.2022

STRENGTHENING OF PANCHAYATI RAJ SYSTEM

*364 MS. RAMYA HARIDAS
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is working on a new action plan related to rural development through
Panchayati Raj in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any proposal regarding further strengthening of Panchayati Raj system sent by some
State Governments is pending with the Union Government; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Union Government thereon?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(@) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.364 FOR ANSWER ON 29.03.2022 REGARDING
STRENGTHENING OF PANCHAYATI RAJ SYSTEM

() The Ministry of Panchayati Raj is working to actively involve the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIS)
for attainment of United Nation’s set targets of Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) to ensure
poverty free and enhanced livelihood, healthy, child friendly, water sufficient, clean and green,
self-sufficient infrastructure, socially secured, good governed and gender parity villages by the
year 2030.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.
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